

# Nos. 12-3176, 12-3644

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, Daniel Ellsberg, Jennifer Bolen, Noam Chomsky,  
Alexa O'Brien, US Day of Rage, Kai Wargalla, Hon. Birgitta Jonsdottir M.P.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, individually and as representative of the United States of  
America, Leon Panetta, individually and in his capacity as the executive and  
representative of the Department of Defense,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 12-cv-331

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
Lina M. Ragep  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
1440 Sachem Place  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

Anand Agneshwar  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000  
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 17, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The NDAA Is Unconstitutionally Overly Broad and Vague .....	3
A. As Written, the NDAA Permits Indefinite Detention Without Any Limits.....	8
B. Permitting Indefinite Detention for Speech and Political Activity Is Contrary to Our Country’s Core Values and Is Reminiscent of Totalitarian Regimes .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	7
<i>Dorman v. Satti</i> , 862 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	5-6
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	2
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 3999839 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012) .....	passim
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , No. 12 Civ. 331 (KBF), 2012 WL 1721124 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2012).....	passim
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	7

<b>STATUTES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (Dec. 31, 2011) .....	passim

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
American Heritage Online Dictionary, “Belligerent” .....	12
Dictionary.com, “Belligerent” .....	12
Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, “Belligerent” .....	12
Occupy London, <i>About Occupy London</i> , <a href="http://occupylondon.org.uk/about/about-occupy-london-2">http://occupylondon.org.uk/about/about-occupy-london-2</a> (last visited Dec. 14, 2012).....	12
Jasper Becker, <i>Hungry Ghosts: Mao’s Secret Famine</i> (Holt Paperbacks ed., 1998) .....	14

Jung Chang & Jon Halliday, *Mao: The Unknown Story* (Alfred A. Knopf ed., 2005) .....14

Stéphane Courtois et al., *The Black Book of Communism: Crimes, Terror, Repression* (Mark Kramer trans., Jonathan Murphy ed., 1999) ..... 14-15

Robert H. Jackson, Chief of Counsel for the United States, Opening Statement Before the International Military Tribunal (Nov. 21, 1945), available at <http://www.roberthjackson.org/the-man/speeches-articles/speeches/speeches-by-robert-h-jackson/opening-statement-before-the-international-military-tribunal/> .....15

Adam Liptak, *Supreme Court to Consider the Arrest of a Cheney Critic*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2011).....11

Michelle York, *Trial of 4 War Protesters Upstate Ends with a Mixed Verdict*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2005) .....11
